been classified as FVTPL on the date of
transition and fair value changes after the
date of transition has been recognised in the
statement of profit and loss.

Significant accounting policies

A
b

o
u

t Titan
Statu

to
ry R

ep
o

rts
Fin

an
cial Statem

en
ts

127

Titan Company Limited

33rd Annual Report 2016-17

2.2 The following statement provides  first-time Ind AS adoption reconciliation that quantifies the significant differences
arising on account of transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS and adjustments due to demerger of PED division
(refer note xi)

a) Effect of Ind AS adoption and adjustments due to demerger of PED division on the balance sheet  as at
March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015 (transition date)

` lakhs

Particulars Note No.

   As at March 31, 2016   As at April 1, 2015

Amount
as per

previous
GAAP

Transfer
on

demerger
of PED

business
(refer

note xi)

Amount
as per

previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS Amount
as per

previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS Transfer
on

demerger
of PED

business
(refer

note xi)

Opening
balance

as at
April 1,

2015

ASSETS

(1) Non-current assets

 (a) Property, plant and equipment i)  75,856  8,764  67,092  (2,653)  64,439  67,986  (2,653)  65,333  8,323  57,010

 (b) Capital work-in-progress  10,605  2,921  7,684  -   7,684  5,493  -   5,493  1,040  4,453

 (c) Investment property ii)  -   -   -   972  972  -   972  972  -   972

 (d) Intangible assets  1,004  7  997  -   997  337  -   337  -   337

 (e) Financial assets

  (i) Investments iii)  7,397  -   7,397  640  8,037  3,263  640  3,903  -   3,903

  (ii) Other financial assets iv) & v)  12,274  213  12,061  (1,752)  10,309  12,122  (2,663)  9,459  140  9,319

 (f) Deferred tax assets (net)  2,393  2,375  18  (1,648)  (1,630)  1,967  (2,577)  (610)  365  (975)

 (g) Tax assets (net)  10,250  -   10,250  -   10,250  6,884  -   6,884  -   6,884

 (h) Other non-current assets i), iv) & v)  6,360  -   6,360  3,965  10,325  5,277  4,237  9,514  29  9,485

 126,139  14,280  111,859  (476)  111,383  103,329  (2,044)  101,285  9,897  91,388

(2) Current assets

 (a) Inventories  444,224  6,048  438,176  -   438,176  404,743  -   404,743  6,156  398,587

 (b) Financial assets

  (i) Trade receivables  19,513  6,028  13,485  -   13,485  18,735  -   18,735  4,780  13,955

  (ii) Cash and cash equivalents  11,166  -   11,166  -   11,166  21,020  -   21,020  -   21,020

  (iii) Other financial assets iv) & v)  24,940  (20,033)  44,973  (1,387)  43,586  28,246  (824)  27,422  (16,678)  44,100

 (c) Other current assets i), iv) & v)  11,670  1,005  10,665  744  11,409  11,672  844  12,516  894  11,622

 511,513  (6,952)  518,465  (643)  517,822  484,416  20  484,436  (4,848)  489,284

TOTAL ASSETS  637,652  7,328  630,324  (1,119)  629,205  587,745  (2,024)  585,721  5,049  580,672

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity share capital  8,878  -   8,878  -   8,878  8,878  -   8,878  -   8,878

(b) Other equity c) & x)  342,582  1,559  341,023  3,568  344,591  300,323  26,830  327,153  365  326,788

 351,460  1,559  349,901  3,568  353,469  309,201  26,830  336,031  365  335,666

Liabilities

(1) Non-current liabilities

 (a) Provisions  10,692  704  9,988  -   9,988  8,745  -   8,745  694  8,051

(2) Current liabilities

 (a) Financial liabilities

  (i) Borrowings  11,305  -   11,305  -   11,305  9,979  -   9,979  -   9,979

  (ii) Trade payables vi)  170,064  2,371  167,693  (4,813)  162,880  194,318  (4,365)  189,953  2,565  187,388

  (iii) Other financial liabilities  7,035  66  6,969  -   6,969  2,599  -   2,599  49  2,550

 (b) Provisions ix)  1,992  198  1,794  -   1,794  26,184  (24,576)  1,608  70  1,538

 (c) Other current liabilities vii) & viii)  85,104  2,430  82,674  126  82,800  36,719  87  36,806  1,306  35,500

 275,500  5,065  270,435  (4,687)  265,748  269,799  (28,854)  240,945  3,990  236,955

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  637,652  7,328  630,324  (1,119)  629,205  587,745  (2,024)  585,721  5,049  580,672

Significant accounting policies and notes to the accounts
for the year ended March 31, 2017

128

33rd Annual Report 2016-17

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

b) Reconciliation of profit between Ind AS and previous GAAP and adjustments on account of demerger of PED division.
` lakhs

Nature of adjustments Note no.
Year ended

March 31, 2016
Profit after tax as reported under previous GAAP 70,585
Loss of PED division transferred to transferee (refer note xi) 815
1) Impact due to remeasurement of lease rentals on straight line basis vi) 448
2) Effect of discounting of security deposit, employee loans and reclassification of land as

[…]

were stated at lower of cost and fair value.
Under Ind AS, these financial assets have
been classified as FVTPL on the date of
transition and fair value changes after the
date of transition has been recognised in
the consolidated statement of profit and
loss.

Consolidated significant accounting policies
for the year ended March 31, 2017

192

33rd Annual Report 2016-17

Dynamic by Design

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.2 The following statement provides  first-time Ind AS adoption reconciliation that quantifies the significant differences
arising on account of transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS and adjustments due to demerger of PED division

a) Effect of Ind AS adoption and adjustments due to demerger of PED division on the balance sheet  as at March 31,
2016 and April 1 ,2015 (transition date)

` lakhs

Particulars Note No.

   As at March 31, 2016   As at April 1, 2015

Amount
as per

previous
GAAP

Transfer on
demerger of
PED business

Amount
as per

previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition to Ind

AS (Also refer
note xii & xiii)

Ind AS  Amount
as per

previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Opening
balance as
at April 1,

2015

ASSETS

(1) Non-current assets

 (a) Property, plant and equipment i) & ii)  77,019  -   77,019  (2,936)  74,083  68,887  (2,657)  66,230

 (b) Capital work-in-progress  10,681  -   10,681  (10)  10,671  5,519  -   5,519

 (c) Investment property ii)  -   -   -   972  972  -   972  972

 (d) Intangible assets  1,870  -   1,870  129  1,999  1,023  -   1,023

 (e) Financial assets

  (i) Investments iii)  297  -   297  2,489  2,786  310  640  950

  (ii) Other financial assets iv) & v)  12,409  -   12,409  (1,900)  10,509  12,127  (2,663)  9,464

 (f) Deferred tax assets (net)  2,563  (2,223)  340  (1,646)  (1,306)  1,934  (2,577)  (643)

 (g) Tax assets (net)  10,244  -   10,244  -   10,244  6,966  -   6,966

 (h) Other non-current assets i), iv) & v)  6,431  -   6,431  3,967  10,398  5,306  4,240  9,546

 121,514  (2,223)  119,291  1,065  120,356  102,072  (2,045)  100,027

(2) Current assets

 (a) Inventories  445,351  -   445,351  (636)  444,715  404,931  -   404,931

 (b) Financial assets

  (i) Investments  250  -   250  5  255  -   -   -

  (ii)  Trade receivables  19,250  -   19,250  -   19,250  18,974  -   18,974

  (iii)  Cash and cash equivalents  12,917  -   12,917  (1,282)  11,635  21,380  -   21,380

  (iv)  Other financial assets  iv) & v)  25,671  -   25,671  (1,387)  24,284  28,256  (824)  27,432

 (c) Other current assets i), iv) & v)  11,683  -   11,683  707  12,390  11,706  845  12,551

 515,122  -   515,122  (2,593)  512,529  485,247  21  485,268

TOTAL ASSETS  636,636  (2,223)  634,413  (1,528)  632,885  587,319  (2,024)  585,295

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity share capital  8,878  -   8,878  -   8,878  8,878  -   8,878

(b) Other equity  c) & x)  340,260  (2,223)  338,037  3,713  341,750  299,510  26,830  326,340

 349,138  (2,223)  346,915  3,713  350,628  308,388  26,830  335,218

Liabilities

(1) Non-current liabilities

 (a) Provisions  10,899  -   10,899  -   10,899  9,045  -   9,045

(2) Current liabilities

 (a) Financial liabilities

  (i) Borrowings  11,305  -   11,305  -   11,305  9,979  -   9,979

  (ii) Trade payables  vi)  170,767  -   170,767  (5,292)  165,475  194,353  (4,365)  189,988

  (iii) Other financial liabilities  7,083  -   7,083  (48)  7,035  2,609  -   2,609

 (b) Provisions  ix)  2,116  -   2,116  -   2,116  26,197  (24,576)  1,621

 (c) Other current liabilities vii) & viii)  85,328  -   85,328  99  85,427  36,748  87  36,835

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  276,599  -   276,599  (5,241)  271,358  269,886  (28,854)  241,032

 636,636  (2,223)  634,413  (1,528)  632,885  587,319  (2,024)  585,295

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017

A
b

o
u

t Titan
Statu

to
ry R

ep
o

rts
Fin

an
cial Statem

en
ts

193

Titan Company Limited

33rd Annual Report 2016-17

b) Reconciliation of profit between Ind AS and previous GAAP and adjustments on account of demerger of PED division:

` lakhs

Nature of adjustments Note no.
Year ended

March 31, 2016

Profit after tax as reported under previous GAAP  68,994

1)  Impact due to remeasurement of lease rentals on straight line basis  vi)  449

2)  Effect of discounting of security deposit, employee loans and reclassification of land as